

Latina Offshore Limited and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(In thousands of US dollars)

Assets	June 2019	December 2018
	Unaudited	Audited
Current assets:		
Cash and restricted cash	\$ 18,081	\$ 22,702
Due from related parties	30,409	31,687
Other accounts receivable	2,168	3,574
Prepaid expenses, net	56	1,868
Total current assets	<u>50,714</u>	<u>59,831</u>
Non-current assets:		
Jack ups and equipment, net	359,218	368,736
Deferred income taxes	13,058	10,560
Total non-current assets	<u>372,276</u>	<u>379,296</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 422,990</u>	<u>\$ 439,127</u>

Liabilities and Stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ -	\$ 305,687
Trade accounts payable	-	1,945
Due to related parties	5	9
Other accounts payables and accrued liabilities	7,309	9,227
Interest payable	6,924	7,329
Total current liabilities	<u>14,238</u>	<u>324,197</u>
Non-current liabilities:		
Long-term debt	<u>297,423</u>	<u>-</u>
Total liabilities	<u>311,662</u>	<u>324,197</u>
Stockholders' equity:		
Capital stock	180,712	180,712
Deficit	(69,383)	(65,782)
Total stockholders' equity	<u>111,329</u>	<u>114,930</u>
Total stockholders' equity and liabilities	<u>\$ 422,990</u>	<u>\$ 439,127</u>

Latina Offshore Limited and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the six months ended June, 2019 and for the year end December 31, 2018

(In thousands of US dollars)

	June 2019	December 2018
	Unaudited	Audited
Continuing operations:		
Operating leases income	\$ 22,082	\$ 51,467
Operating cost	669	2,718
Depreciation of assets under operating leases	13,667	26,641
Gross profit	<u>7,746</u>	<u>22,108</u>
Others expenses, net	2	17
Interest expenses, net	13,809	28,550
Exchange loss, net	34	276
Loss before income taxes	<u>(6,099)</u>	<u>(6,735)</u>
Deferred income tax benefit	<u>(2,498)</u>	<u>(3,358)</u>
Consolidated net loss	<u>\$ (3,601)</u>	<u>\$ (3,377)</u>

Latina Offshore Limited and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended June, 2019 and for the year end December 31, 2018
(In thousands of US dollars)

	June 2019	December 2018
	Unaudited	Audited
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Consolidated net loss	\$ (3,601)	\$ (3,377)
Adjustments for:		
Deferred income tax benefit	(2,498)	(3,358)
Depreciation	13,667	26,641
Amortization of bond issuance costs	505	1,282
Loss on disposal of equipment	-	58
Exchange loss	34	276
Interest income	(814)	(1,568)
Interest expenses	14,118	28,836
	<u>21,411</u>	<u>48,790</u>
Changes in working capital:		
(Increase) decrease in:		
Due from related parties	1,950	12,596
Other accounts receivable	1,406	1,027
Prepaid expenses	1,812	(1,552)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Trade accounts payable	(1,945)	1,945
Due to related parties	(156)	(1,933)
Other accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,952)	1,153
Net cash flows by operating activities	<u>22,526</u>	<u>62,026</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of Jack-ups and equipment	<u>(4,149)</u>	<u>(8,303)</u>
Net cash flows by investing activities	(4,149)	(8,303)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Payments of long term-debt	(8,232)	-
Bonds issuance costs	(535)	(750)
Interest income	142	148
Interest paid	<u>(14,373)</u>	<u>(35,542)</u>
Net cash flows in financing activities	<u>(22,998)</u>	<u>(36,144)</u>
Net change in cash and restricted cash	(4,621)	17,579
Cash and restricted cash at the beginning of the year	22,702	5,123
Cash and restricted cash at end of the year	<u>\$ 18,081</u>	<u>\$ 22,702</u>